Town of Thurston Special Meeting Held: Wednesday March 29, 2023 at 6:00 P.M. Location: 7578 County Route 333 Thurston NY

Present: Michael Volino, Rachael Treichler, Noel Sylvester, Holly Chase, Jerry Gephard Absent: Daniel Gee

Visitors: Reginald Rice, John Lyons, Elizabeth Dondowiez, Eric Swartz

Michael Volino opened the special meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Michael Volino stated that he contacted Ray Orr to discuss Orr's qualifications and required NYS training of 24 hours annually to hold a Code Enforcement position in the State of New York. Volino stated that he invited Orr to the special meeting to provide his certification. Volino stated that a tote and a garbage bag full of Code Enforcement documents were left on the front porch of the Town Hall.

Michael Volino introduced Nick Nolton a certified NYS Code Enforcement Officer. Nolton offered to work for the Town of Thurston as a temporary Code Officer. Nolton explained the software program to be used to the Board. A wage of \$300.00 a month April 1, 2023 through June 30, 2023 was agreed upon. Motion was made by Holly Chase seconded by Noel Sylvester to hire Nick Nolton as a temporary contractor April 1, 2023 through June 30, 2023 with a wage of \$300.00 monthly. Put to vote: Noel Sylvester, aye; Holly Chase, aye; Michael Volino, aye. Carried.

Michael Volino will contact Ray Orr to thank Orr for his service to the Town of Thurston and ask for a formal resignation.

Motion was made by Holly Chase seconded by Noel Sylvester to place an ad in the Corning Leader and The Shopper for a permanent NYS Certified Code Enforcement Officer to commence July 1 2023. Put to vote: Noel Sylvester, aye; Holly Chase, aye; Michael Volino, aye. Carried.

With no further business motion was made by Noel Sylvester seconded by Holly Chase to close the meeting at 6:29 p.m. Put to vote: Noel Sylvester, aye; Holly Chase, aye; Michael Volino, aye. Carried.

Minutes Respectfully Submitted by Dolores Crooker, Town Clerk